
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 23 October 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

September 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 20 
September 2006 at 10.00am. 
 
 

 



 

 
4. Reducing Carbon Emissions from 

York's Public Sector Housing - Report 
Back on Implications and Revised 
Recommendations [5.00pm-5.20pm]   

(Pages 5 - 50) 

 To consider the draft final Scrutiny Sub-Committee report, 
revised comments received from Directorates in the light of 
further consultation and revised recommendations.  
 

5. Guidance on Sustainable Development - 
Final Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Report [5.20pm-5.40pm]   

(Pages 51 - 178) 

 To consider the final revised draft report of the above Scrutiny 
Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee following comments made at a 
previous meeting of the Scrutiny Management Committee and in 
the light of further officer consultation. 
 

6. Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics - 
Local Transport Plan 2 (LTP2) and Traffic 
Congestion Topics [5.40pm-6.15pm]   

(Pages 179 - 198) 

 To consider a report and associated topic registration forms and 
feasibility studies related to the above reviews deferred from the 
last meeting.  The Executive Member for City Strategy has also 
been invited to attend the meeting to explain the considerations 
involved in determining the Local Transport Plan 2.  
 

7. Work Planning & Process Management 
for Scrutiny Reviews [6.15pm-6.45pm]   

(Pages 199 - 206) 

 To consider a report setting out proposed eligibility criteria and 
work management process for future scrutiny reviews. 
 

8. Remit for Scrutiny Review of use of 
Council- owned land in Tang Hall Area 
[6:45pm -6:55pm]   

(Pages 207 - 212) 

 To consider a report which proposes a remit for a new Scrutiny 
review of Council owned land in the Tang Hall area of York, as 
allocated at the last meeting of this Committee, and clarifies the 
position relating to the membership of the new Ad-Hoc Sub-
Committee which will take on this review. 
 



 

 
9. Update on Work of Health Scrutiny 

Committee [6.55pm-7.10pm]   
(Pages 213 - 214) 

 To receive an update report from the Chair of Health Scrutiny 
Committee on the position regarding those aspects of the North 
Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust’s financial recovery plan 
which the Committee will scrutinise for their impact on the 
citizens of York.  
 

10. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HYMAN, 
LIVESLEY AND B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR BLANCHARD)   

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BLANCHARD 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited declarations of interest in any 
business on the agenda and none were declared.  
 

2. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Scrutiny Management Committee were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations had been made to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPICS AVAILABLE FOR 
REVIEW  
 

(a) Topic 135 – Highways Maintenance Procurement Process 
Members reconsidered the original topic registration form 
submitted by Councillor Simpson-Laing in relation to the above 
proposed review, together with the accompanying feasibility 
study.  The Chair reminded Members that at this stage they were 
merely being asked to consider whether the topic was worthy of 
inclusion on the schedule of topics under ( c ) below available for 
potential review. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing attended the meeting to support her 
case for review and explain why a review would, in her opinion, 
be invaluable to assist  the procurement process. The Head of 
Highway Infrastructure attended the meeting to update Members 
on progress with the current and ongoing related PFI bid.   
 
Members supported adding the topic to the schedule on the 
basis that Councillor Simpson-Laing be asked to review her topic 
registration and update it to reflect the current PFI status and 
ensure that any review would be relevant in the current situation. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That topic 135 – Highways Maintenance Procurement Process – 
be added to the schedule of topics available for review under      
( c ) below, subject to Councillor Simpson-Laing making the 
above revisions to the registration form. 
 

(b) Topic 129 Local Transport Plan 2: 
Members reconsidered the original topic registration by 
Councillor Simpson-Laing and its accompanying feasibility study 
with a view to deciding whether to include the topic in the 
schedule under ( c ) below for potential review.  Councillor 
Simpson-Laing attended the meeting to support her topic 
registration. 
 
Members discussed in some detail whether to include the topic 
on the schedule and decided to defer consideration to the next 
meeting, with a view to inviting the Executive Member to attend 
to explain the processes and the involvement of Members in 
determining the strategy and delivery programme for LTP2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That topic 129 – Local Transport Plan 2 – be deferred to the next 
meeting to invite the Executive Member to attend and clarify the 
position, prior to any decision being made on whether to add the 
topic to the schedule for potential review. 
 

( c )    Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics: 
 Members considered a schedule of registered scrutiny topics for 

potential allocation to review, including the highways 
maintenance procurement process.  They considered the 
schedule, topic by topic, having regard to the available 
registration forms and feasibility studies and decided to allocate 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees to deal with the following 2 
topics: 

 

• Review of Council-owned land in the area of Tang Hall school; 

• Highway Maintenance Procurement Process  
     

In addition, Members agreed the following: 
 
To refer the topic on the evaluation of domiciliary and 
recuperative care for older people in the York area to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration; 
 
To defer consideration of the following to the next meeting, 
alongside LTP2: 
 

• Traffic Congestion in York (No.120); 
 

Page 2



To retain the following on the schedule of registered topics with a 
view to reconsidering them as other reviews progress: 
 

• Suburban Shopping Centres (No. 109); and 

• Key strategic partnership working (No. 138) 
  
To invite the relevant EMAP (Leisure & Culture) to consider the 
basis for the topic on public art (No. 137) with a view to pursuing 
implementation of the underlying policy; and 
 
To reject the following registered topics still on the schedule: 
 

• Parking charges in York (No. 121); 

• Transitional services from education environment to 
independent living for adults with learning disabilities (No. 
126); 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (1) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committees be established and 
remits be prepared for approval, in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and Green spokesperson, in relation to: 
 

• Tang Hall School area – Council owned land; and 

• Highways maintenance procurement process; 
 
That (2) reconsideration be given at the next meeting to the 
topics relating to LTP2 and traffic congestion in York, with the 
Executive Member for City Strategy being invited to attend as 
above;  
 
That (3)  the topic on public arts be referred to the Executive 
Member Advisory Panel for Leisure & Culture;   
 
That (4) all other topics discussed be either retained for future 
consideration, rejected or referred to Health Scrutiny Committee 
as set out above.  
 

5. REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the final report of the Reducing Carbon Emissions 
Scrutiny Ad-hoc Sub-Committee incorporating the changes referred to at 
the last meeting and specifically incorporating the comments of relevant 
officers, received late and circulated after the agenda had been published. 
It was felt that those comments – and particularly those regarding financial 
implications – did not fully address the financial concepts for generating 
energy savings within the report.  As such, Members wished the Director of 
Resources and/or Assistant Director (Housing) to report back with revised 
comments or attend the next meeting of SMC to account for the comments 
made.   
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be not considered by the Executive until further revised 
comments or an account of those submitted had been received from the 
Director of Resources and/or Assistant Director (Housing) at the next 
meeting, as indicated above. 
 

6. RECYCLING & RE-USE SCRUTINY - FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the final report of the Recycling & Re-Use Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee relating to the removal of bulky items from the 
waste stream.  The Chair of the Ad-hoc Sub-Committee informed Members 
of a number of amendments made to the final report by the Sub-
Committee which had not been included in the version published with the 
agenda for this meeting, due to the Sub-Committee meeting being held 
after publication of the agenda.  It was suggested that the revisions be 
incorporated into the final report and recirculated to Members.  
 
Members also wished to add a further recommendation from Scrutiny 
Management Committee regarding the provision for residents to re-use 
recycling materials taken to waste collection sites. It was suggested that it 
would be helpful if space was made available at sites to allow for the 
inspection of clean materials for a short period of time for suitability for re-
use, prior to disposal.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (1) the revisions referred to above be made to the final report for 
circulation to Members of Scrutiny Management Committee and prior to its 
consideration by the Executive; and  
 
That (2) an additional recommendation arising from the consideration of 
Scrutiny Management Committee be referred to the Executive as set out 
above and relating to provision for residents to re-use clean waste 
materials.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee Date of meeting 

 
Report of the ‘The Reducing Carbon Emissions Scrutiny Sub Committee’ 

 

Reducing Carbon Emissions from York’s Public and Private Sector 
Housing. 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this repo
[...]
ported to the last meeting and on the 
underlying intent of the review.  It is understood that the Head of Financial 
Services will attend the meeting to respond to any remaining queries on the 
financial comments, if necessary. 

Options  

11. During the course of review the Sub Committee have taken views on 
information provided as best practice and much of this is provided in the 
Annexes to the report, and available on line on the Council’s website with the 
reports for the September meeting of this Committee.  The recommendations 
reflect those considerations and alternative options are not therefore 
presented. 

 

Analysis 
 

12. All analysis is presented in the body of the report. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

13. The wider topic of sustainability has been a Council Corporate Aim for many 
years.  The recently approved Corporate Priorities includes improvements to 
the ‘quality and availability of decent and affordable homes in the city’. 

 Implications 

14. The implications arising from each of the recommendations are detailed in 
the report (see summary of recommendations pages 7 & 8). 

Risk Management 
 

15. The report highlights the issues and implications for York of a number of 
national and regional guidance.  The risks to the Council are that its 
responsibilities to promote more energy efficiency and assess and monitor 
progress across the city are not fully embedded.  It is suggested that this 
should be addressed as part of the operational and strategic risk analysis 
carried out by each directorate. 

 

 Recommendations 

16. The Scrutiny Management Committee are asked to : 

Page 7



• Note the comments made by the relevant officers. 

• Endorse the revised recommendations contained within the final report;  

• Agree for the report to be considered by the Executive at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name S. Hemingway 
Title  Head of Civic, Democratic 
[...]
it will not reduce the 
other back office work that the sections admin staff carry out. 
 

To conclude Building Control is actively in favour of promoting the use of sustainable 
materials and construction methods, it will, however, require assistance to carry out 
such promotion 

 
 

 

 

John Fowler 
Head of Building Control & Property Information 
May 2005 

 

 

Page 177



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 October 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics Available for 
Review 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask members to reconsider two 
registered scrutiny topics which were deferred from the meeting 
of 25 September.  Members may make recommendations as to 
whether either of them can be the subject of Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees either immediately or in the future. 

 

Background 
 

2. At their meeting on 25 September members considered Topic 
139 on the subject of Local Transport Plan 2  which was 
originally submitted by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing.  It was 
decided  to defer a decision to enable the Executive Member to 
be invited to the next meeting in order to clarify the position 
before a decision is made whether or not to review the topic. 
 

3. Members also decided to defer Topic 120 on Traffic Congestion 
in York, also submitted by Cllr Simpson-Laing, which was 
considered to be related to 139. 
 

4. Cllr Ann Reid, Executive Member for City Strategy, has been 
invited to the meeting to explain the processes and the 
involvement of members in determining the strategy and 
implementation of LTP2 

 
 Consultation  
 

5. Consultation with relevant officers was been carried out when 
these topics were originally registered and this report is to 
enable members to consult further with the Executive Member.  
This should enable them to decide if it would be useful to take 
either of 
[...]
 of your topic.  

 
Please return this form to the address below or send it by email.  If you want any more 
information about Scrutiny or submitting a new topic for consideration then please 
contact the Scrutiny Team. 
 
By Writing to: 
 
The Scrutiny Services Team  
C/o The Guildhall           

  Or Email:  Scrutiny.services@york.gov.uk 
 
  Or Phone: 01904 552038 

Page 193



York 
YO1 9QN   
 
______________________________ 
For Scrutiny Administration Only  

 
Topic Identity Number  
 

 120 

Date Received  
 

 13 April 2005 

SC1- date sent 

Page 194



 
 

Report on results of feasibility consultation 
Registered topics: Reducing Traffic Congestion in York (no. 120) 

 
This topic was registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing on 13 April 2005.  The 
following consultees below have commented this topic and have provided a 
response based on their professional knowledge. 

Reducing traffic congestion in York (no. 120) 
 
The AD/Departmental Officers have provided the following response:- 
 
As the overall shape of council policy on all transport related issues was set 
down in the first Local Transport Plan (LTP), which runs from 2001 to 2006, in 
both cases if a review is to take place the starting point should be 2001. 
 
In the case of 120 I am not sure how a review can take place of LTP2, which 
is the way it is worded, as it is still in the process of preparation, will cover the 
years 2006 to 2011 and will go through all the usual Member (ie.Executive) 
approval procedures before submission to Government. Therefore, again, I 
assume all that can be scrutinised is what has been done under LTP1. 
 
Regarding the other questions the benefits of the Councils approach to 
reducing congestion are documented in the Annual Progress Report on the 
LTP. Any positive achievement from the review process would only be likely to 
arise from comparing that with what had been achieved elsewhere under 
similar circumstances. 
Any relationship with other initiatives
[...]
left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 October 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

WORK PLANNING AND PROCESS MANAGEMENT 
FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the work undertaken on establishing 
eligibility criteria and processes for managing scrutiny reviews, 
since reporting last to Members in July 2006. 

  
Background 

 
2. At the meeting in July 2006, Members received a report setting 

out early initial proposals for introducing criteria, a database for 
monitoring purposes and establishing a procedural process for 
managing reviews.  Further work has now been undertaken, 
culminating in the preparation of the following: 

 

• Eligibility Criteria for reviews [Annex A]; 

• A proposed process for applying the criteria [Annex A]; 

• Process for managing reviews, stage by stage [Annex B]; 
• A built database  

  
Consultation  

 
3. Discussions have continued to take place within the Scrutiny 

team, over the summer, to establish an approach to work 
planning, to help the team fulfill its role within available 
resources.   

 
4. Responses from a network of scrutiny contacts in other Local 

Authorities were evaluated and the proposals for criteria reflect 
working practices in some of those authorities. 

 
5. The Performance & Improvements team have been consulted 

upon and contributed to the work on developing effective criteria 
and an appropriate system for application; 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 199



6. A qualified IT developer has been engaged to produce a 
database for monitoring and business management 
requirements, to an agreed specification.  Scrutiny Officers are 
currently testing the database. 

 
Options 
 

7. Members comments are sought on the proposed eligibility 
criteria, suggested process for applying it and on the process for 
managing reviews.  Members have the option to support all as 
drafted, propose amendments or not to introduce any of th
[...]
or by forming new sub 

committee.

SMC or standing committee 

members develop remit for 

topic

Timescale, focus, selection of members if Ad 

Hoc Sub-Committee being formed

Standing Committee or Ad Hoc 

Sub-Committee develop scope 

of review

How to involve people, evidence needed, 

outside research needed, who to use as 

witnesses, experts needed, whether to co-opt 

members etc

Members gather evidence Interviews with witnesses and experts, good 

practices from elsewhere, site visits and 

mystery shopping, focus groups, 

questionnaires, media publicity, written 

reports.

Members produce draft reports 

and recommendations

Members produce first draft. Send to 

witnesses and officers to check for factual 

accuracy. Carry out implications check.  

Members write final draft. 

Final report Final report approved by committee or sub-

committee.  Identify member sponsor for 

report.  Report sent to SMC for comment or 

endorsement.

Report sent to Executive Submit to Executive Member, Executive or 

Council.  Recommendations accepted or 

rejected and decisions reported back to 

committee or SMC via system monitoring

Scrutiny monitors 

recommendations

Members receive regular updates on 

implementation of recommendations.  

Member sponsor ensures progress is made 

on recommendations.  Original proposer 

informed of outcome

Page 205



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 October 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Remit for Scrutiny Review of use of Council owned 
land in Tang Hall area 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report asks Members to agree the remit for a new Scrutiny 
review of Council owned land in the Tang Hall area of York, as 
previously allocated at the last meeting of this Committee.  It 
also clarifies the position relating to the proposed membership 
of the new Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee agreed to take on this 
review. 

 

Background 
 

2. At the meeting of 25 September 2006 members agreed to form 
an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee with the purpose of 
reviewing the use of Council owned land in the Tang Hall area 
of York.  The topic was originally submitted by Cllrs Looker, 
Kind and Potter.  This report asks members to agree the remit 
for the new Sub-Committee.  A draft remit is attached at Annex 
A.   

 
 Consultation  
 

3. Scrutiny officers have consulted with Cllr Looker, Potter and 
Kind in order to produce the draft remit and the draft attached 
fully reflects the comments made. 
 

Options 
 

4. Having regard to the draft remit Members may decide to: 
 

a. Agree the remit as presented 
b. Make amendments to the remit. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 207



Analysis 
 

5. It is expected that this review will be completed within 
approximately 3 to 4 months and the outcome will be 
recommendations to assist the process of producing an Area 
Asset Management Plan for Tang Hall.  

 
Membership of Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee 
 

6. At the last meeting of this Committee, Members started to 
consider the proposed membership of the new Ad-Hoc Sub-
Committee.  To ensure membership properly reflects 
proportionality requirements, the basis membership of the Sub-
Committee will need to one of the following, dependent upon its 
required size; 

 
3 (Liberal Democrat) : 2 (Labour) 
4 (Liberal Democrat) : 2 (Labour) : 1 (Green) 
 
An update on those Members expressing interest in being on 
the Sub-Committee will be given at the meeting.  

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. Having a full and effective scrutiny programme can only help 
contribute to the Council’s overall aims to improve its 
organisational effectiveness 

 
8. Specifically, this review, by the way it will be conducted, helps to 

‘focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services and could help to ‘improve the actual 
and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s publicly 
accessible spaces’. 

 
 

Implicat
[...]
ult with the community and any other relevant parties to help 

inform the process 
4. To identify options for maximising the community use of buildings, land 

and other appropriate capital assets in the area. 
 

Officer and partner involvement 
 
Colleagues from Asset and Property Management and the Education team 
 
Executive Members for Corporate Services and Children’s Services, as 
necessary   
 
Co-optees from local residents’ groups/school governors etc 
 
Timescale 
 
Within the periods of preparation of the Tang Hall Area Asset Management 
Plan and of the development of the proposed Children’s Centre in the area, in 
so far as practicable. 
 
Constraints 
 

Members will need to work directly with the Head of Property Services and his 
colleagues, and call upon other relevant colleagues in Children’s Services, 
Adult Services and Leisure as required, in order to ensure that their 
recommendations have the maximum impact on improvements to facilities in 
Tang Hall and fit within the terms of the Asset Management Plan and any 
other related developments or commitments. 
 
 
 
 

Page 211



Resource Needs 
 

Members are asked to consider any budget and resource requirements 
associated with reviewing this topic, with a view to estimating those 
requirements in the scoping exercise. 

Page 212



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23 October 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Summary  
 

1. The Health Scrutiny Committee are in the process of agreeing 
the aspects of North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust’s 
financial recovery plan which they will scrutinise for their impact 
on the citizens of York. The Chair of the Committee, Cllr Ian 
Cuthbertson, will update members on information they have 
received so far. 

 

Background 
 

2. At their meeting on 9 October members of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held discussions with the Chief Executive of York
[...]
 
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 16.10.06 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 
None 

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 214


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Reducing Carbon Emissions from York's Public Sector Housing - Report Back on Implications and Revised Recommendations [5.00pm-5.20pm]
	Annex A Reducing Carbon Emissions

	5 Guidance on Sustainable Development - Final Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee Report [5.20pm-5.40pm]
	Annex A Sustainable Development
	Annex Aa Sustainable Development
	Annex Ab Sustainable Development
	Annex Ac Sustainable Development
	Annex Ad Sustainable Development
	Annex Ae Sustainable Development
	Annex Af Sustainable Development
	Annex Ag Sustainable Development
	Annex Ah Sustainable Development

	6 Schedule of Registered Scrutiny Topics - Local Transport Plan 2 (LTP2) and Traffic Congestion Topics [5.40pm-6.15pm]
	Annex A Registered Topics
	Annex B Registered Topics
	Annex C Registered Topics
	Annex D Registered Topics

	7 Work Planning & Process Management for Scrutiny Reviews [6.15pm-6.45pm]
	Annex A Eligibility Criteria
	Annex B Work Plan

	8 Remit for Scrutiny Review of use of Council- owned land in Tang Hall Area [6:45pm -6:55pm]
	Annex A Remit for Tang Hall

	9 Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee [6.55pm-7.10pm]



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HYMAN 
AND LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HILL 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited any declarations of interest from Members in relation to 
business on the agenda.  No such declarations were made. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 
2006 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject 
to Councillors Merrett and Blanchard votes being recorded against the 
decision to reject a review on topic no.121 (parking charges in York) on 
clarification that such formal request had been made. 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme had been received. 
 

25. REDUCING CARBON EMISSIONS FROM YORK'S PUBLIC SECTOR 
HOUSING - REPORT BACK ON IMPLICATIONS AND REVISED 
RECOMMENDATIONS [5.00PM-5.20PM]  
 
Members considered the final report of the Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub-
Committee reviewing carbon emissions from York’s public sector housing 
in the light of revised recommendations and comments on implications, 
following further officer consultation.  The Head of Financial Services 
attended the meeting to respond to any questions relating to associated 
resource implications.  
 
RESOLVED: That the final report and recommendations be now 

endorsed for submission to the Executive and the 
potential implications arising therefrom be noted. 

 
26. GUIDANCE ON SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT - FINAL AD-HOC 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Members considered the final report and recommendations of the Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee reviewing ‘Guidance on Sustainable 
Development’.  Councillor Vassie, Chair of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 
attended the meeting to briefly outline the purpose of the review and 



summarise the processes involved. He explained that Scrutiny Officers and 
Members had worked closely with colleagues in preparing the 
recommendations, including Building Control.  Comments on resource 
implications potentially associated with those recommendations were also 
included within the final report.  
 
Members discussed the final report and endorsed it for submission to the 
Executive, with some revisions to clarify understanding of recommendation 
12 and to incorporate reference to the statutory consultation process on 
the Local Development Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: That the final report and recommendations, as revised 

above, be endorsed for submission to the Executive in 
due course and any potential resource implications 
associated therewith, be noted. .  

 
27. SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED SCRUTINY TOPICS - LOCAL 

TRANSPORT PLAN 2 (LTP2) AND TRAFFIC CONGESTION TOPICS  
 
Members considered a report inviting them to consider further 2 registered 
scrutiny topics, deferred from the last meeting, in relation to Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) 2 (No. 139) and traffic congestion in York (No. 120).  
At the request of Members, the Executive Member for City Strategy 
attended the meeting to outline the processes involved and participation of 
Members in implementing LTP2 and determining the strategy.  Councillor 
Simpson-Laing also attended the meeting, as the registering Member, to 
explain why she believed both topics should be subject to scrutiny review. 
 
In the light of the comments made, Members had a full and wide-ranging 
discussion on the potential for reviewing either topic and in particular on a 
focussed review of traffic congestion.  The possibility of specifically 
reviewing consultation processes was raised.  The Head of Financial 
Services also referred to potential funding available to the Council aimed at 
specifically addressing how it dealt with congestion on roads. 
 
Members agreed not to proceed with topic (No.139) on LTP2 and deferred 
final consideration of topic 120 on traffic congestion to the next meeting, to 
enable officers to report back with a potential remit and further information 
on the funding sources referred to by the Head of Financial Services. 

 
RESOLVED:  That (1) topic No. 139 (LTP2) be rejected; and  
 

(2) a further report as outlined above be 
submitted to the next meeting in relation to topic 
No. 120 (traffic congestion)  
 

[Councillors Blanchard and Merrett wished it to be recorded that they had 
voted against the motion to reject topic No. 139 (LTP2)]    
 



28. WORK PLANNING & PROCESS MANAGEMENT FOR SCRUTINY 
REVIEWS  
 
Members considered a report on further work undertaken to establish 
some eligibility criteria and processes for managing scrutiny reviews.  
Attached to the report were some proposed criteria and a flow chart setting 
out the stages involved in the processes. 
 
A discussion was held about the proposed eligibility criteria and it was 
explained that, as a minimum, topics should comply with the proposed 
criterion on public interest and but otherwise should meet 3 of the criteria. 
 
Councillor Merrett proposed and Councillor Blanchard seconded the 
following amendment to the motion to approve the criteria as drafted: 
 
“That the proposed criteria be extended to include the following: 

(i) policy development/review within the next 15 months; and 
(ii) holding the Executive to account” 

 
On being put to the vote, the above amendment was declared lost and the 
criteria and processes for managing scrutiny reviews were approved.  The 
Chair suggested that the various scrutiny roles described in the criteria 
could, however, be amended to read ‘policy development and review’ and 
that was agreed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the proposed eligibility criteria and 
processes for managing scrutiny reviews be 
approved, as annexed to the report, with the 
above slight revision.  

 
29. REMIT FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF USE OF COUNCIL- OWNED LAND 

IN TANG HALL AREA  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval to a proposed remit for the 
review, commissioned at the last meeting, relating to the ‘community use of 
Council owned land in the Tang Hall area’.  The remit had been drafted 
following consultation with those Members who had registered the topic 
and with relevant Council Officers.   In line with the constitutional 
responsibilities of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members were also 
asked to confirm the proposed proportionality of the agreed Ad-Hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.   
 

RESOLVED: That the remit for the Tang Hall Ad-Hoc 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee be approved, as 
drafted, and the membership for the Sub-
Committee be confirmed as being 3(Lib Dem): 
2(Labour) to comply with proportionality, with 
the Chair being Councillor Looker. 

 
30. UPDATE ON WORK OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members received a report and an update at the meeting from the Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee relating to progress on the review of the 



North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust’s financial recovery plan. He 
advised the Committee that Health Scrutiny would be looking at 
arrangements for community care next and potential dental care in the 
future.   
 

RESOLVED: That the report and update given by the Chair 
of Health Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
M Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:00 pm and finished at 7:30 pm
 


